7116 J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1980, 102, 7116-7117
Figure 3. Stacking of Cu2DP-7 along b axis. Views along ring directions and mutually perpendicular.
±1-2° in bond angles. The atomic parameters of Cu2DP-7 have
been deposited as supplementary material.9
A perspective ORTEP drawing of the structure of Cu2DP-7 is
shown in Figure 1 where the black circles represent the disordered
carbonyl oxygen atoms of the porphyrin bridges. A least-squares
plane calculation of the porphyrin ring, including the Cu atom,

partial support of this research.
Supplementary Material Available: Table of atomic parameters
of Cu2DP-7 and figure describing numbering system (3 pages).
Ordering information is given on any current masthead page.
(11) Unpublished results of this laboratory.
(12) A preliminary account was presented by C. K. Chang and C-B.
Wang at the Airlie House Symposium on "Interaction Between Iron and
Proteins in Oxygen and Electron Transport", Airlie House, VA, April 1980;
manuscript in preparation.
Marcos H. Hatada, A. Tulinsky,* C. K. Chang
Department of Chemistry
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan 48824
Received June 2, 1980
Biomimetic Synthesis of Macroline1
Sir:
Much current interest in the later stages of indole alkaloid
biogenesis2 together with the search for simple and direct synthetic
(1) Dedicated to the memory of Robert C. Elderfield, 1904-1979.
0002-7863/80/1502-7116S01.00/0 © 1980 American Chemical Society
J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1980, 102, 7117-7119 7117
approaches give impetus to biomimetic syntheses of these alkaloids.
In previous work in our laboratory,3 macroline (1) was shown to
serve as a direct precursor of the bisindole alkaloids villalstonine,
alstonisidine, macralstonine, and macralstonidine as well as of the
monomeric base alstonerine and, by extension, alkaloids in the
talcarpine series.
/
Macroline (1) itself has not been encountered as a natural
product, which led us to propose3 that it or an equivalent such
as the /3-ketoammonium salt (2), which would arise from a sar-
pagine-like structure, exists in low, steady-state concentrations
on the biosynthetic pathways. We now report a synthesis of
macroline (1) via a derivative of 2 which gives strong support for
this biogenetic proposal.
CH3OX H
4 R1 = R1 = H
5 R1=H, Rg=SiMe1Z-Bu
6 R1= Me, R1 =SiMegt-Bu
OH H CH2OSi Me2I-Bu
CH5OSi Me,t-Bu
,CH2OSiMe2I-Bu
10
H CH2OSi Me2t-Bu H CH2OSiMe2I-Bu
// 12
Perivine (3) was converted to normacusine B (4) by methods
close to those previously reported.4 The primary hydroxyl group
of 4 was protected as the fert-butyldimethylsilyl ether 55 (t-
BuMe2SiCl, imidazole, DMF), then converted to the N1-
methylated compound 6 (KH, NH3/THF, MeI). Attempts to
(2) For a general review of this topic, see: Dalton, D. R. "The Alkaloids";
Marcel Dekker: New York, 1979; pp 432-479.
(3) Garnick, R. L.; Le Quesne, P. W. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1978, 100, 4213,
and references cited therein.
(4) Gorman, M.; Sweeney, J. Tetrahedron Lett. 1964, 3105.
(5) All new compounds gave satisfactory analytical and spectral data.
epoxidize the ethylidene double bond directly, with selectivity and
in high yield, in the presence of the indole nucleus and tertiary
nitrogen, either via hydroxyl-directed reagents6 on normacusine
B (4) or with other epoxidizing reagents on the silyl ether 6, were
unsuccessful.7 However, osmylation of 6 (1.1 equiv of OsO4 in
THF/py, sodium metabisulfite workup) gave an inseparable